

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, July 13, 2004 Council Session

Item G22

#2004-169 - Approving Bid Award for Shoemaker Park Playground Equipment

Staff Contact: Steve Paustian

City of Grand Island City Council

Council Agenda Memo

From: Steve Paustian, Park and Recreation Director

Meeting: July 13, 2004

Subject: Bid Award – Play Structures at Shoemaker Park

Item #'s: G-22

Presenter(s): Steve Paustian

Background

Specifications were advertised and six bids received for furnishing playground equipment for the Shoemaker Park development.

Discussion

Bids were received ranging from \$42,175.00 to \$61,439.00. Churchich Recreational Design, of Omaha, NE submitted the low qualified bid of \$42,175.00.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Award the bid as recommended.
- 2. Award bid to another vendor.
- 3. Table the item.

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the City purchase the playground equipment from Churchich Recreational Design in the amount of \$42,175.00.

Sample Motion

Motion to allow for the purchase of playground equipment from Churchich Recreational Design in the amount of \$42,175.00.

Purchasing Division of Legal Department INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM



Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City Attorney

Working Together for a Better Tomorrow, Today

BID OPENING

BID OPENING DATE: July 6, 2004 at 11:00 a.m.

FOR: Three (3) Play Structures

DEPARTMENT: Parks & Recreation

ESTIMATE: \$70,000.00

FUND/ACCOUNT: 40044450-90121

PUBLICATION DATE: June 26, 2004

NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 5

SUMMARY

Bidder:	Fry & Associates, Inc.	Outdoor Recreation Products
	North Kansas City, MO	Elkhorn, NE
Exceptions:	None	None
Play Structure #1:	\$22,339.00	\$22,534.00
Play Structure #2:	\$20,995.00	\$26,208.00
Play Structure #3:	<u>\$13,675.00</u>	\$12,697.00
Total Bid Price:	\$57,069.00	\$61,439.00

Bidder:	PRS Associates – GameTime	ABCreative, Inc.
	Fremont, NE	Omaha, NE

Exceptions:NotedNotedPlay Structure #1:\$19,572.59\$17,790.00Play Structure #2:\$19,047.37\$15,806.00Play Structure #3:\$14,268.96\$13,856.00Total Bid Price:\$50,167.64\$47,452.00

Bidder: <u>Churchich Recreational Design, Inc.</u>

Omaha, NE

 Exceptions:
 Noted
 Alternate Bid:

 Play Structure #1:
 \$19,895.00
 \$15,895.00

 Play Structure #2:
 \$20,580.00
 \$17,580.00

 Play Structure #3:
 \$ 8,700.00
 \$ 8,700.00

Total Bid Price: \$49,175.00 \$42,175.00

cc: Steve Paustian, Parks & Recreation Director
Patti Buettner, Parks & Recreation Secretary
Gary Greer, City Administrator
Dale Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent
Laura Berthelsen, Legal Assistant

P916

RESOLUTION 2004-169

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island invited sealed bids for Three (3) Play Structures, according to plans and specifications on file with the Parks and Recreation Department; and

WHEREAS, on July 6, 2004, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Churchich Recreational Design, Inc. of Omaha, Nebraska, submitted a bid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specifications and all other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of \$42,175.00; and

WHEREAS, Churchich Recreational Design, Inc.'s bid is less than the estimate for such project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of Churchich Recreational Design, Inc. of Omaha, Nebraska, in the amount of \$42,175.00 for three (3) play structures is hereby approved as the lowest responsible bid.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, July 13, 2004.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk